



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3332]

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3015/2025

Between:

1. M/S. SRI V.B CONSTRUCTIONS,, BHAVANI NAGAR, NFCL ROAD, KAKINADA, EAST GODAVARI DISTRICT REP. BY ITS EXECUTIVE PARTNER, PENMETS A VINAY VARMA S/O. VIJAY BALARAMA RAJU, AGED 41 YEARS, R/O. D. NO. 7-8-16/171, FLAT NO. 102, BALAJI R. SQUARE, HARBOUR PARK ROAD, VISAKHAPATNAM, VISAKHAPATNAM DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. G SAI PRASAD, PRL SECRETARY, IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT, SECRETARIAT, VELAGAPUDI, GUNTUR DISTRICT.

2. SRI M LAKSHMI NARAYANA, PREVIOUS MANAGING DIRECTOR, THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT, DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (APS I DC), 3RD FLOOR, AMMANA ESTATES, PRAKASM ROAD, GOVERNORPET, VIJAYAWADA-520002.

3. SRI S TIRUMALARAO, PRESENT MANAGING DIRECTOR, THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT, DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (APS I DC) 3RD FLOOR, AMMANA ESTATES, PRAKASM ROAD GOVERNORPET, VIJAYAWADA-520002.

4. SRI K SUKUMAR DISCHARGED, SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, APSIDC CIRCLE, DNO. 44-7-1/341/8/1, GROUND FLOOR, NH-16, THATICHETIPALEM, VISAKHAPATNAM-530024 VISAKHAPATNAM DISTRICT. R 4 IS DISCHARGED FROM THE CONTEMPT CASE AS PER COURT ORDER DATED 23/03/2026 IN CC NO-3015 OF 2025.

5. SRI K V V SUBRAHMANYAM, EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, APSIDC DIVISION, NEAR COLLECTOR OFFICE, SRIKAKULAM-532001 SRIKAKULAM DISTRICT.

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to summon the respondents and punish them under Section 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act for willful and deliberate violation of order dated 13-10-2023 in WP No. 23539 of 2022 and to pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with the personal appearance for further all adjournments of the 5th Respondent in CC No. 3015 of 2025 in WP No. 23539 of 2022 dated 19.02.2026 in this Contempt Case otherwise the petitioner will be put to irreparable loss and hardship and to pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. V V SATISH

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1. SOMA RAJU YELISETTI

2. MALLIPUDI DHANA RAJU SC for APIDC Ltd.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

This Contempt Case is filed under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, for the willful disobedience of the orders dated 13.10.2023 passed in W.P.No.23539 of 2022.

Learned counsel for the respondents brought to the notice of this Court that pursuant to the orders passed on the petitioner's representation, as certain issues were noticed, revised orders have been passed and the same has been supplied to the petitioner, accordingly, prayed to close the contempt.

Sri Y.Nagendra, learned counsel representing Sri V.V.Satish, learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that by virtue of the revised orders passed by the respondents, the orders of this Court disobedience of which is complained of in this contempt case have been complied with, in its true spirit, as such, there remains nothing for adjudication and the contempt case is liable to be closed.

Recording the said submissions, as the authorities have passed revised orders, nothing remains for adjudication, accordingly, the Contempt Case is ***closed***.

As a sequel, miscellaneous applications, pending if any, shall stand closed.

JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

Date: 21st April, 2026
RKS